
 
 
 
 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Monday, 12 September 2011, at 2.00 
pm 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

in the Wantsum Room, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (7): Mr P J Homewood (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, Mrs S V Hohler, 

Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mr B J Sweetland  Mrs J Whittle 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

Labour (1) Mr G Cowan 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 13 July 2011 ( 1 - 2) 

4. Dates of meetings in 2012  

 Thursday, 26 January 2012 (am) 
Tuesday, 20 March 2012 (pm) 
Wednesday, 13 June 2012 (am) 
Tuesday, 11 September 2012 (pm) 
Friday, 16 November 2012 (pm)  
 

5. Honorary Freemen ( 3 - 6) 

6. Membership of the Standards Committee and the Independent Remuneration 
Panel ( 7 - 8) 



7. Swale District Advisory Board ( 9 - 30) 

8. Kent and Medway Joint Appointments Committee - Kent Police Authority ( 31 - 32) 

9. Member Development - Application for the South East Employers' Member 
Development Charter Plus  (Oral Update)  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
 
Friday, 2 September 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

10 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Bewl Room, Sessions House, County Hall Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 July 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen (Substitute for Mr P B 
Carter), Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr B J Sweetland), Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes  Mr T Prater (Substitute for Mrs T Dean) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), Mrs M Cooper 
(Member Liaison Manager)  Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
23. Minutes - 7 June 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
24. Member accommodation  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Committee agreed the recommendations subject to a maximum 
expenditure of £7,000 for the Liberal Democrat Group office relocation and noted the 
Deputy Leader’s commitment to keep the costings under review.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the expenditure on the Member 

accommodation and facilities changes set out in the report, including a 
maximum of £7,000 for the Liberal Democrat Group office relocation. 

 
25. County Cars  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed that a further report 
would be made outlining options for the creation of a Sinking Fund to enable the 
purchase of new cars in 2015 and on the recharge costs whenever a county car was 
diverted for personal business.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the principle of providing a car service be agreed on the grounds that it 
is an efficient means of travel, given the demands on Members’ and 
Chief Officers’ time;  

 
(b) the service continue to be made available for any Member who may be 

temporarily incapacitated or who does not drive;  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

11 

(c) the Head of Democratic Services be requested to submit a report to the 
Committee on an annual basis, showing the costs incurred by Members 
using the County car service and taxis;  

 
(d) the variable costs of the service be reduced by at least 10% by the end 

of March 2013; and 
 

(e) the Deputy Leader be asked to report further to the Committee outlining 
options for the creation of a Sinking Fund to enable the purchase of 
new cars in 2015 and on the recharge costs whenever a county car is 
diverted for personal business. 

 
26. Honorary Freemen  
(Item 6) 
 

(1) The Deputy Leader asked the Committee to agree an amended 
recommendation as set out in (2) below.  

 
(2) RESOLVED that the County Council be recommended to introduce the 

principle of awarding the title of Honorary Freemen to persons of distinction 
and to delegate authority to the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council 
and the two Opposition Group Leaders to formulate the criteria for such 
awards for approval by the Committee.   

Carried 6 votes to 0 with 1 Abstention.  
 
 
27. Proposed amendment to the Constitution  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the County Council be recommended to amend the terms of 
reference of the Governor Appointments Panel to enable it to appoint and remove 
Authority Governors to and from the Governing Body of Academies.  
 
 

Page 2



By: Alex King - Deputy Leader  
 Peter Homewood – Chairman of the Committee 
 Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services  
 
To: Selection & Member Services Committee – Monday 12 September 2011 
 
Subject: Honorary Freeman 
 
Classification Unrestricted 
 
FOR DECISION 

 
1. Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, allows the 
Council to confer the titles of Honorary Alderman or Alderwoman and Honorary 
Freeman or Freewoman. Honorary Aldermen have to have been serving County 
Councillors, whereas Honorary Freemen do not have to have been elected 
Members.  
 
2. The County Council agreed on 30 April 2009 and 21 July 2011 to utilise 
the powers contained in section 249 of the 1972 Act. Together with the Kent 
Invicta Award, these honorary awards comprise part of a suite of awards and 
appointments that the County Council may choose to make to individuals to 
recognise eminent services.  
 
3. The following criteria have already been agreed for Honorary Aldermen: 

 

• The title may be conferred on persons who have, in the opinion of the 
Council, rendered eminent services to the Council as past Members, 
but who are no longer serving Members; 

 

• There shall be no specific definition of “eminent services”, it being left 
to the discretion of the Council at the time to assess and recognise 
any individual’s contribution to the activities of the Council and the 
wellbeing of the county of Kent; 

 

• Nominees would normally require a minimum period of 12 years past 
service as a Member of the Council; 

 

• Nominees have to receive the support of not less than two-thirds of 
the Members voting thereon at a special Council meeting convened 
for the purpose; 

 

• Nominations can be made by any Group Leader.  However, before 
proceeding, officers should establish with the Members, via their party 
groups, whether or not the nomination would be likely to receive 
support; 

 

• Honorary Aldermen should be invited to attend relevant civic and 
ceremonial events, including the Annual Council meeting, the 
Chairman’s Civic Reception and any future appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen; 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



• The status of Honorary Alderman carries no special right to attend 
meetings of the Council or its Committees or to receive any 
allowances or payments to which serving Members are entitled.  
However, at the discretion of the Chairman, a nominee for Honorary 
Alderman may (if present) be invited to respond to the vote conferring 
that status; 

 
Honorary Freemen 

 
4. As indicated above, the Local Government Act 1972 has now been 
amended to allow local authorities to confer the award of Honorary Freemen to 
“persons of distinction”, who have rendered eminent services to the local 
authority “place or area”. This means that the title may be given to individuals 
who have not served as local authority Members. At its meeting on 21 July 
2011, the County Council approved the principle of a
[...]
vote conferring 
that status. 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is invited approve the criteria for the award of Honorary Freeman as 
set out in paragraph 4 above. 

 

 
Peter Sass: Head of Democratic Services  
 
Officer Contact:  Andrew Tait 
Democratic Services Officer(01622) 694342 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Alex King – Deputy Leader 
  Peter Homewood – Chairman of the Committee 
  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services   
 
To:     Selection and Member Services Committee – 12 September 2011 
 
Subject:  Membership of the Standards Committee and Member 

Remuneration Panel  
  
 

 
Summary:  The existing four year terms of office for the independent 

members of the Standards Committee and Member 
Remuneration Panel expire at the end of October 2011. Members 
are eligible subject to re-appointment to serve for a maximum of 
eight years. The Committee is asked to recommend to the County 
Council the extension of the Independent Members’ appointments 
from 1 November 2011 to 31 October 2012. 

 

 
Introduction 
 

1. The current terms of office for the Independent Members of both the 
Standards Committee (Roberta MacCrone, Peter Gammon and Nadra 
Ahmed) and the Member Remuneration Panel (Fiona Leathers, Linda 
Frampton and Elizabeth Tullberg) expire at the end of October 2011. At its 
meeting in November, 2007, when the existing independent members were 
appointed, the County Council agreed that Independent Members may serve 
no more than two consecutive four year terms before standing down. All of the 
current independent Members are eligible for re-appointment, having served 
only one term. 
 
Proposed extension of the current terms of office 
 
2. At the end of the four year term the County Council would normally 
undertake a public recruitment process to appoint/re-appoint independent 
members to both the Standards Committee and Member Remuneration 
Panel. 
 
3. However the Deputy Leader has suggested that the independent 
members of the Standards Committee and the Member Remuneration Panel 
should be approached to establish whether or not they would be willing to 
continue their appointment for a further 12 months from 1 November 2011, 
without publicly advertising the positions. This would ensure continuity and 
better enable the Council to respond to the new Standards Committee regime 
proposed in the Localism and Devolution Bill and the ongoing review of the 
governance and structure of the democratic framework of the Council. 
 
4. The Committee is advised that all of the Independent Members of both 
the Standards Committee and the Member Remuneration Panel have 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



confirmed that they would be willing to continue with their current appointment 
until 31 October 2012. 
 

 
Recommendation: That the Committee recommend to the County Council the 
extension to the appointment of Mrs N Ahmed, OBE, DL, Mr P Gammon, MBE and 
Miss R MacCrone to the Standards Committee and Mrs L Frampton, Mrs F Leathers 
and Mrs E Tullberg to the Independent Remuneration Panel for a further 12 months 
from 1 November 2011 until 31 October 2012. 
 

 
 
Peter Sass: Head of Democratic Services  
 
Officer Contact:  Andrew Tait 
Democratic Services Officer(01622) 694342 
 

Page 8



By: Alex King - Deputy Leader  
 Peter Homewood – Chairman of the Committee 
 Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services  
 
To: Selection & Member Services Committee – Monday 12 September 2011 
 
Subject: Swale District Advisory Board 
 
Classification Unrestricted 
 
FOR DECISION 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Kent County Council has received a letter from the Independent 
Chairman of the Swale District Advisory Board, dated 24 August, 2011 (copy 
attached at Appendix 1), asking KCC to consider appointing one of its serving 
Swale Members to join the membership of the Advisory Board. The role of the 
Board is to be responsible for the governance and strategic direction of 
Children’s Centres in the Swale District area. A copy of the Advisory Board’s 
Governance Arrangements is also attached at Appendix 2.     
 
Nomination 

 
2. Following discussions with the Chairman of the Committee, Mr Ken Pugh 
has expressed an interest in being appointed as KCC’s representative to the 
Advisory Board.      
 

Recommendation: 
 
3. The Committee is requested to make an appointment to the Swale District 
Advisory Board.  

 

 
Peter Sass: Head of Democratic Services  
 
Officer Contact:  Andrew Tait 
Democratic Services Officer(01622) 694342 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Peter Sass  
Head of Democratic Services  
Business Strategy & Support  
Sessions House  
County Hall  
Maidstone  
Kent ME14 1XQ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Kent County Council  
Swale Avenue of Remembrance 
Sittingbourne   
ME10 4DD 
 

                       Tel: 0300 333 6346 
 Ask for: Mr Sonny Butler  
 E-mail: Sonny.Butler@kent.gov.uk  
 Our ref: SWALE DAB 
 Date: 02 September 2011 
 
 
 
Dear Peter, 
 
Swale District Advisory Board  
 
I am writing on behalf of Swale District Advisory Board seeking your support in conveying this 
correspondence to Kent County Council - Members and Select Committee in nominating a County 
Councillor of the Swale area to join the membership of the Swale District Advisory Board. 
 
The Swale Advisory Board has been established since September 2010 and is a statutory 
requirement for Local Authorities. The Swale District Advisory Board membership is still in its 
infancy in attracting the appropriate membership from partner organisations both statutory and from 
the voluntary sector in Swale District. Membership also comprises of our parent representatives in 
Swale Children’s Centres who are an integral part of Swale District Advisory Board. 
 
The Advisory Board currently meets once per quarter and meetings will not exceed no more than 
four meetings per financial year (1 April – 31 March
[...]
rs of 
public office should make choices on merit.
Accountability:  Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and actions to 
the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to their office.
Openness:  Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the decisions 
and actions that they take.  They should give reasons for their decisions and restrict 
information only when the wider public interest clearly demands.
Honesty:  Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating to 
their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects 
the public interest. 
Leadership:  Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by 
leadership and example. 
(Kent Children’s Trust, Local Children’s Services Partnership, Partnership Agreement, 
September 08) 

Page 28



17

Appendix 2: Tools  [  To Follow  ] 

These Tools are in the process of being developed and will include: 

 A Sample agenda 
 District Advisory Board Chair job description 
 A Sample Quarterly Summary Report Template for submission to District Advisory 

Board
 Parent Information Sheet 
 Independent Chair Appointment Process 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



By: Alex King - Deputy Leader  
 Peter Homewood – Chairman of the Committee 
 Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services  
 
To: Selection & Member Services Committee – Monday 12 September 2011 
 
Subject: Kent and Medway Joint Appointments Committee – Kent Police Authority 
 
Classification Unrestricted 
 
FOR DECISION 

 
1. At its meeting on 14 June 2011, the Kent and Medway Joint 
Appointments Committee – Kent Police Authority approved the following Terms 
of Reference to reflect the formal role of the Joint Committee, to be 
recommended to each Council for adoption: 
 

“The Joint Appointments Committee is appointed jointly by Kent 
County Council and Medway Council under paragraph 2(2) of Schedule 
2 to the Police Act 1996 and The Police Authority Regulations 2008 to 
appoint the nine councillor members of the Kent Police Authority from 
amongst members of the two appointing councils, having due regard 
to the requirements on the Committee under The Police Authority 
(Community Engagement and Membership) Regulations 2008”. 

 

Recommendation: 
 
2. The Committee is invited to recommend to the County Council the adoption of 
the Terms of Reference for the Kent and Medway Joint Appointments Committee – 
Kent Police Authority for incorporation into the Constitution.  

 

 
Peter Sass: Head of Democratic Services  
 
Officer Contact:  Andrew Tait 
Democratic Services Officer(01622) 694342 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 13 July 2011
	5 Honorary Freemen
	6 Membership of the Standards Committee and the Independent Remuneration Panel
	7 Swale District Advisory Board
	Item 07 Appendix 1
	Item 07 Appendix 2

	8 Kent and Medway Joint Appointments Committee - Kent Police Authority



Minutes of the meeting


 

12 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 12 
September 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mr B J Sweetland  Mr M J Whiting 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services), Mrs C Ingleton 
(Learning & Development Manager)  Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
28. Membership  
(Item ) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr M J Whiting in place of Mrs S V Hohler. 
 
29. Minutes - 13 July 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  In respect of Minute 25 (County Cars), the Head of Democratic Services 
advised that following discussions with the Acting Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement,  a report would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee 
setting out proposals for the creation of a Renewals Fund.  The Deputy Leader also 
confirmed that formal written advice would be provided to all Members to ensure that 
all costs relating to any personal use of County Cars would be paid by the Member 
concerned.  
 
(2)  The Deputy Leader confirmed that he would report to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the proposed new Democratic Services structure following the 
departure of the Member Liaison Manager.  This report would explain how the 
necessary savings for 2011/12 would be achieved.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2011 are correctly 

recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
30. Dates of meetings in 2012  
(Item 4) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2012:- 
 
Thursday, 26 January 2012 (am) 
Tuesday, 20 March (pm) 
Wednesday, 13 June 2012 (am) 
Tuesday, 11 September 2012 (pm) 
Friday, 16 November 2012 (pm). 
 



 

13 

31. Honorary Freemen  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Head of Democratic Services said that, if the proposal was agreed, all 
Members of the Council would be invited to make nominations to their Group Leaders 
by the end of October 2011. A meeting of the three Group Leaders and the Deputy 
Leader would then decide who to recommend to the County Council for both the 
Honorary Alderman and Honorary Freeman awards.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the criteria set out in paragraph 4 of the report be approved 
for the award of Honorary Freemen.   
 
32. Membership of the Standards Committee and the Independent 
Remuneration Panel  
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the County Council be recommended to extend the following 
appointments for a period of 12 months from 1 November 2011 until 31 October 
2012:- 
 

(a) Mrs N Ahmed, OBE, Mr P Gammon, MBE and Miss R MacCrone to the 
Standards Committee;  and 

 
(b) Mrs L Frampton, Mrs F Leathers and Mrs E Tullberg to the Independent 

Remuneration Panel. 
 
 
 
33. Swale District Advisory Board  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  Mr K G Lynes moved, seconded by Mr A J King that Mr K H Pugh be 
appointed to the Swale District Advisory Board. 
     Carried Unanimously 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that Mr K H Pugh be appointed as the County Council’s 

representative to the Swale District Advisory Board.   
 
 
34. Kent and Medway Joint Appointments Committee - Kent Police Authority  
(Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED that the County Council be recommended to adopt the Terms of 
Reference of the Kent and Medway Joint Appointments Committee - Kent Police 
Authority (as set out in the report) for incorporation into the Constitution.   
 
35. Member Development - Application for the South East Employers' Member 
Development Charter Plus  (Oral Update)  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Learning and Development Manager reported that Kent County Council 
would be assessed by South East Employers on 21 September 2011.  This 



 

14 

assessment would include an examination of 360 degree feedback and partnership 
working.   She also reported that some 70% of the County Council’s Members now 
had a Personal Development Plan.  
 
(2)  The Committee recorded its appreciation for the work of the Learning and 
Development Manager, the Head of Democratic Services and the Member Liaison 
Manager on the application.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the progress of the County Council’s application for the 
South East Employers’ Member Development Charter Plus be noted. 
 
 


